

21.03.2025
Court No.32
Item No.179
sudipta

WPA 27729 of 2023

**Sanjay Singha
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Nikunj Belia
Mr. Varun Kothari
Ms. Urvashi Jain

...for the plaintiff

1. It is submitted by the learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner that the order passed by this Court is going to expire today. The same interim order may be further extended.
2. It is further submitted that the Mandarmani Hotel Association has filed a writ petition being WPA No. 27403 of 2024 (Mandarmani Hotel Association Vs. Union of India) challenging the impugned order passed by the National Green Tribunal thereby directed to demolish the property or several hotels which are situated near the coastline as well as closed to the Sonar Bangla Hotel. Other several hotel owners have also filed a writ petition being WPA No. 27735 of 2024 (ABD Project Vs. Union of India) before the High Court.
3. All those matters are involved the same issue and identical matters pending for disposal before a Co-ordinate Bench (Amrita Sinha, J.).

4. In view of the above facts, this matter should be also heard by the said Bench to avoid conflict of judgments and proper disposal.
5. Accordingly, let the matter be released from this Bench and be placed before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice for appropriate order. In the meantime the interim order, which is going to expire today, is further extended till 04.04.2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.
6. Petitioner is also directed to inform the respondents along with downloaded server copy of this order.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)