

13
25.08.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 27729 of 2023

**Sanjay Singha
-versus
Union of India & Ors.
With
CAN NO. 1 of 2024**

**Mr. Varun Kothari,
Mr. Nikunj Berlia,
Ms. Urvashi Jain,
Ms. Arfa Jabeen.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Somnath Ganguly, Sr. Adv,
Mr. Jayanta Samanta.
...For the State.**

**Mr. Ashok Kumar Chakraborty, ASGI,
Ms. Amrita Pandey,
Mr. Supratim Ghose.
...For UOI.**

**Mr. N.C. Bihani, Sr. Adv,
Mr. Soumya Mukherjee.
...For WBPCB.**

**Ms. Soumi Guha Thakurta.
...For the Respondent
Nos. 7, 8 and 9.**

1. Report in the form of affidavit filed on behalf of the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change in Court today is taken on record.
2. It will be open for the petitioner to file an exception to the same within a fortnight.
3. The reply of the petitioner to the opposition filed by the Central Pollution Control Board is also taken on record.

4. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the State respondents seeks time to file a report by way of affidavit.

5. As it appears that the interim order is being extended from time to time, the same is once again extended till 19th December, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

6. Hearing of the matter is fixed on 7th November, 2025.

7. The parties are directed to conclude all pleadings prior to the adjourned date.

8. The respondent authority shall, however, ensure that the petitioner runs the business in accordance with the licenses/permissions/consent to establish and operate issued by the competent authorities in accordance with law.

9. All parties to act on the basis of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)